SECTION 1.  That the Barberton Municipal Clerk of Courts is authorized to
enter into contract without formal bidding and advertising with Henschen and Associates,
a sole source provider, for Case Management System (CMS) upgrades for the Municipal
Court for Fifty-Nine Thousand, Two Hundred Twenty-Eight Dollars and No Cents
($59,228.00).

SECTION 2.  That it is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of
this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this ordinance were taken in an
open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its